
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

8 November 2023 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change & Housing 
Need 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, Transformation & 
Customer Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Bernadette Lynch tel: 01708 434849 

e-mail: bernadette.lynch@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 8 November 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 8 November 2023 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 8 November 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2023, 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 UPDATE ON THE 2024-25 BUDGET (Pages 9 - 158) 
 

6 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2022-25 (Pages 159 - 210) 
 

7 TO APPROVE UPDATE TO PHASE 5 SCHOOL EXPANSION (Pages 211 - 266) 
 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 
  

 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 4 October 2023  

(7.30  - 8.05 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate, Culture 
and Leisure Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 
121 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Members were advised of the Fire Safety procedures in the Council 
Chamber. 
 

122 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

123 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

124 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2023, were agreed as 
a correct record and the Chair signed them. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 4 October 2023 

 
 

 

125 EXTENSION OF ROMFORD TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC SPACE 
PROTECTION ORDER  
 
Report: Extension of Romford Town Centre Public Space Protection 
Order 
 
The report was presented by Councillor Barry Mugglestone, Cabinet 
Member - Environment 
 
Romford Town Centre has a vibrant and busy daytime/night-time economy 
with many licenced premises within the town centre selling alcohol and 
alcohol related products to local residents, businesses, members of the 
public and visitors. 
 
Previously, alcohol related nuisance was dealt with under the Romford 
Town Centre Drinks Banning Order (
[...]
 of Resources 

 

  

Report Author and contact details: 

 

Richard Tyler 

Head of Financial Strategy and Business 

Intelligence 

01708 433 957  
 

Richard.Tyler@Havering.gov.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

 

 

The report provides an update on the 

process to set the 2024/25 budget and an 

update on the Councils 4 year medium 

term financial strategy. 
  

Financial summary: 

 
This report includes: 

 Update on the 2024/25 Revenue 
Budget and 4 year MTFS 

 Proposals to close the 2024/25 
budget gap 

 Approach to the public Budget 
Communication and Consultation 

 
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 
 

 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Richard.Tyler@Havering


 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1. This report sets out the actions the Council is taking in order to control spending and 

mitigate the pressures the Council is facing in 2023/24. The report also sets out proposals 

to close the 2024/25 budget gap. These proposals will be consulted on before final 

decisions are taken in the new year on the 2024/25 budget 

 

1.2 The Council has acted robustly to the financial situation it has been placed in by years of 

underfunding from central government. Addition savings proposals have been identified 

and spending controls have been put in place. The underlying issues of rising demand in 

comparison to insufficient central funding remains however and until the Government fully 

recognise the pressures efficient Councils such as Havering are facing, the Council will 

continue to struggle to balance the books. 

 

1.3 The report also sets out the proposed communications and consultation approach on the 

budget. The Councils proposals will be consulted on for a six week period commencing in 

November and the Council will be seeking for views from as many residents and key 

stakeholders as possible.  

 

 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1. Cabinet are asked to agree that we proceed with consultation on the £11.9m of budget 
savings proposals set out in section 4.7 of this report and appendix A.  

 
2.2. Cabinet are asked to note that that despite the £11.9m of proposals put forward, there is 

still a residual budget gap of £12.0m and that Officers will be putting additional proposals 
forward for further consideration and decision in due course 
 

 
2.3. Cabinet are asked to agree for Officers to engage with the Department of Levelling Up and 

Communities to formally request a Capitalisation Directive which will only be drawn down 
in the event the Council is unable to set a legally balanced budget for 24/25 

 
2.4. Cabinet are asked to note the actions the Council is taking to control in-year spending  
 
2.5 Cabinet are asked to agree the Consultation approach set out in Section 6 of this report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

3.  BACKGROUND 
 

3.1. Havering is an efficient well-run council with low unit costs in comparison to its neighbours. 

The Council’s costs for the majority of the services provided is much lower than the 

national average. Havering is now in an extremely difficult financial position due to years 

of underfunding from central government. The Council has seen rapidly increasing costs 

for the provision of Social Care in recent years driven by both increased demand and 

rising unit costs from our providers. Government Funding is still based on formulae which 

are now 10 years out of date and not fit for purpose.  

 

3.2 A report to cabinet in October set out the pressures the Council is facing to set a balanced 

budget for 2024/25. This report identified a financial gap of £31.2m for 2024/25 even after 

taking account of £6.8m previously agreed savings and £9.8m of assumed additional 

Government Support. 

 

3.3 Havering has always managed its finances effectively. The Council has low unit costs 

compared to many of its neighbours and is top quartile in London for Council Tax 

collection. The authority has relatively low levels of borrowing to deli
[...]
 just lead to 

a Capitalisation order anyway. 

6.2.3 The Council is very aware of the impact that reduced services will have on Service Users 

and residents. Any proposals that affect direct services will have an equality impact 

assessment undertaken before they are agreed. The Council fully recognises that the 

increased cost of living has had a significant effect on many residents in the borough and 

will do everything it can to maintain high quality services for the public despite the limited 

resources available.   

 

 

 

Page 21



 

7. IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 

7.1. Financial Implications and Risks: 

7.1.1 The financial implications of the Council’s MTFS are the subject of this report and are 

therefore set out in the body of this report. The risks to the 2023/24 budget are also set 

out in the report. The report sets out the proposals to close the 2024/25 budget gap and 

the implications if the Council is unable to reduce its pressures in order to deliver a 

balanced budget.  

 

7.2. Legal Implications and Risks 

 

7.2.1. The Council is required under S151 of the Local Government Act 1972 to make  

arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs. The Council’s Strategic 

Director of Resources is responsible for the administration of those affairs and has a 

statutory duty to report to members if it is likely that the Council will be unable to maintain 

a balanced budget. The proposals set out in this report seek to address the Council’s 

current financial position. 

 

7.2.2. Under section 28 of the Local Government Act 2003 a local authority has to review its 

budget calculations from time to time during the financial year and take appropriate action 

if there is any deterioration in its budget. 

 

7.2.3 In accordance with section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 1999, the Council has a duty 

to “make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions 

are exercised, having r
[...]
ddition, night time 
economy premise licenses require membership of Safe and 
Sound (Town Centre radio link) which would then be 
unmonitored.    

£0.020- 

£0.074m 
depending on 

extent of 
service 

reduction 

Review of ASB tenants to release property. May take some 
time as any evictions need to go through the courts. This 
has been rejected as it may end up costing more money as 
the burden on accommodating the families evicted may fall 
on Childrens Services.   

n/a 

  
 

 

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Annual Review of the Community Safety 
Plan  2022-25 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone 

SLT Lead: 
 

Neil Stubbings, Strategic Director of Place 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Diane Egan  

Diane.egan@havering.gov.uk 

01708432927 

Policy context: 
 

People will be safe, in their homes and in 
the community. The Council has a 
statutory duty under the crime and 
disorder act 1998 to produce a annually 
refreshed community safety plan 

Financial summary: 
 

Costs of all projects are met through existing 
funding streams. Reduction in staffing levels in 
the Community Safety Service may reduce the 
ability to fulfil this plan. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

(c) Significant effect on two or more Wards 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

October 2024 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Places OSSC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 159

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Diane.egan@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 8 November 2023 

 
 
 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People - Things that matter for residents     X                                                  
 

Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy             X 
 
Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. 

 
  

Page 160



Cabinet, 8 November 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report provides a progress update on the Community Safety Plan approved by 
Cabinet in October 2022 and provides recommended priorities for the Havering 
Community Safety Partnership for 2023-25. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1.  Notes the update on the implementation of the Community Safety Plan set 

out in this Report. 

2. Approve the priorities for action for the period 2023-25 set out at para 3 of 

this Report.  

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 requires Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) 
to develop a three-year plan which sets out how the statutory partners will work 
together to tackle crime and disorder. The CSP is required to review the plan 
annually. Cabinet approved the 3-year community Safety plan in October 2022. 
 
2. 2022-23 progress against agreed objectives 

 
2.1. Reducing Violence 

 
2.1.1. Establish a violence reduction strategic group 

In line with the New Serious Violence duty that went live in January 2023, a 

Violence Reduction Strategic Group has been established, it will be chaired 

by the Superintendent for Neighbourhoods and will oversee the 

implementation of the Serious Violence Reduction Strategy. 

2.1.2The provision of a night marshal service in Romford Town Centre 
(RTC) 
Funding has been secured from the MOPAC Violence Reduction Unit to 

continue the provision of the Night Marshalls in RTC to March 2025. The 

Marshalls patrol every Friday and Saturday night from 10pm to 4am. 

Page 161



Cabinet, 8 November 2023 

 
 
 

 

2.1.3 Continued development of the Safe and Sound partnership to 
tackle crime and disorder linked to the day and night time economy 
Safe and sound continue to go from strength to strength. WAVE training has 

been provided to staff and ongoing work has been delivered with all partners 

to tackle violence in the town centres. 

2.1.4 Targeted days of action in identified violence hotspots 
Operation Yamhill has been delivered to focus policing and council resources 

to specific hotspot areas; making use of a 
[...]
y refer to information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information). 

 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Outline Proposals to address Early 
Years, Primary, Secondary, SEND and 
AP rising rolls – Update to Phase 5 
expansion Programme  

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Oscar Ford, Cabinet Member 
for Children & Young People 

SLT Lead: 
 

Tara Geere, Director of Starting Well 
(DCS) 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Trevor Cook, Assistant Director for 
Education 

Trevor.cook@havering.gov.uk 

Tel. 01708 431250 

Policy context: 
 

The recommendations have implications 
throughout the Borough 

Financial summary: 
 

Capital Cost of £70m will be funded from a 
combination of Basic Need allocation, 
unallocated capital budget from earlier 
phases, SEND Capital grant and S106 
housing development contributions. 

 
Revenue implications for schools will be 
funded from the DSG. 
 
An increase in pupil numbers may also 
have a knock on effect on other local 
authority budgets. These will be raised 

Page 211

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Trevor.cook@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 08 November 2023 

 
 
 

 

through the appropriate channels as 
necessary. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes as expenditure arising from 
implementation of the recommendations is 
likely to exceed £500,000 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

November 2024 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

People OSSC 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
 People - Things that matter for residents         X                                                      
 

 Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy 
 
 Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. 
  

Page 212



Cabinet, 08 November 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
1. The report seeks Cabinet’s approval of the commissioning strategy to implement 

the next phase of the expansion programme to manage the forecast increase in 
early years, primary, secondary and SEND pupil numbers beyond the current 
updated Phase 4 of the Council’s School Expansion Programme. 

 
2. Although many other London Boroughs and urban areas are currently 

experiencing a plateau or decrease in demand for primary school places, 
Havering is still forecasting growth. This increase in demand is due to an 
increase in the number of families moving into the borough and continuing 
growth in housing development. 

 
3. Phase 5 of the Schools Expansion Programme sets out proposals for capital 

investment of £70m to provide for expansion of school places in those areas 
where there is clear evidence of sustained growth in need over the next five 
years. The investment will be funded from a combination of basic needs 
allocation, unallocated capital budget from earlier phases, SEND capital grant 
and S106 Housing Development contributions. 

 
4. This rise in demand in Primary and SEND means that the Council needs to do 

two things: 

 Find ways to absorb the immediate extra demand for places, while 
protecting the Borough’s excellent reputation for good schools – which 
is already well underway. 

 Plan for a longer term growth in pupil numbers to meet demand from 
new housing and a growing population and establish new schools as 
and when required. 
 

5. The recommendations take account of the very wide resident, parent and 
stakeholder consultation outcomes of the Council’s agreed Children & Young 
People Education Place Planning Plan 2023-2027. 

 
6. Approval of the recommendations will enable officers to undertake consultation 

with stakeholders including encouragement of new Free Schools where 
appropriate, and ensuring value for money, as part of the Council’s strategy of 
ensuring that there are sufficient school places to meet likely future demands. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 213

https://www.havering.gov.uk/downloads/download/724/children_and_young_people_education_place_planning_plan
https://www.havering.gov.uk/downloads/download/724/children_and_young_people_education_place_planning_plan


Cabinet, 08 November 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
1. Agree Phase 5 school expansion programmes should continue to be 

developed based on the following approach in line with the decision on the 
Children & Young People Education Place Planning Plan 2023-2027 

 
i. To have a preference for expanding existing popular and high-

performing schools and inclusion of nursery provision and SEND 
units where appropriate and in areas where there are no schools with 
high surplus capacity.  

ii. To consider the expansion of existing schools, but only to a maximum 
size of 4FE in the primary phase, ensuring at all times that high 
standards of education are paramount.  

iii.  To consider the delivery of additional primary and secondary places 
as a result of major regeneration through establishment of new 
schools.  

 
2. Agree that in respect of all proposals set out below that all relevant statutory 

processes, including planning, should be followed and where the process is the 
responsibility of an Academy to provide all necessary support. Where 
consultation is necessary the proposals below are subject to the outcome of 
such consultation.  

 
3. Approve the detailed stage 1 programme of works totalling £70m to fund 

Phase 5 of the Schools Expansion Programme from 2023/24 to 2026/27, 
noting that this is fully externally funded.  

 
The Phase 5, Stage 1 detailed programme includes: 

Page 214

https://www.havering.gov.uk/downloads/download/724/children_and_young_people_education_place_planning_plan


Cabinet, 08 November 2023 

 
 
 

 

Increase in Primary Places including implementation of:  
 
3.1.1. The establishment of one-off bulge classes as an interim 

measure to increase primary places between 2023/24 a
[...]
al entitlement in alternative 
provision from 2020/21 to 2027/28. 
 

6.3. To meet the projected demand for AP places, we have applied for a 150 
place all through AP free school through Wave 2022 with KORU as the 
Lead provider.  We are awaiting the outcome of this application. 

  

Page 226



Cabinet, 08 November 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 

7. Reasons for the decision: 
 

7.1. This decision is necessary to ensure the provision of sufficient school 
places to meet the forecast rise in early years, primary, secondary and 
SEND pupil numbers projected beyond, updated to Phase 4 of the 
Council’s Programme of School Expansions.  

7.2. Other options considered:  
 

There are in theory many different options for expanding existing 
provision, however, given the expansions that have been happening over 
the previous four phases the proposals set out in this paper are the only 
ones considered realistic at the current time. So far none of the options 
set out in this Report have been rejected.  
 
Not providing any additional places is not an option as we would be failing 
to meet our statutory duties. 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
7. Financial implications and risks: 

 
7.1. Capital Expenditure 

 

7.1.1. Phase 5 of the Schools Expansion Programme sets out 
proposals for capital investment of £70m to provide for 
expansion of school places in those areas where there is clear 
evidence of sustained growth in need over the next four years.  
Appendix A – Table 1 summarises the proposed expansion 
programme for Primary, Secondary and SEND across the 
planning areas within Havering. 
 

7.1.2. The estimates of capital costs for the major developments have 
been provided by the Technical Services team and have been 
costed based on standard DfE build criteria and contract rates. 
Any additional capital to fund requirements over and above the 
DfE approved design would have to be met from either the 
authority or other sources. 

 
7.1.3. A small provision of £480,000 is included to support the 

temporary bulge class arrangements between 2023/24 and 
2026/27, for certain schools. 

Page 227



Cabinet, 08 November 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
7.1.4. The investment will be funded from a combination of basic 

needs allocation, unallocated capital budget from earlier phases, 
SEND capital grant and S106 Housing Development 
contributions. The sources of the funding and total provision are 
set out in the table below. The authority has secured and set 
aside £70m of this funding which is not dependent on future 
allocation or additional sources of grants or receipts. 

 
7.1.5. The largest source of funding, £21.9m is from Basic Need 

Allocation which was announced in May 2018 to meet demand 
for places needed by September 2021 and £19.6m announced 
in March 2023 to meet demand for places by September 2026. 

 
7.1.6. The SEND Capital Grant is from Government capital funding 

allocation to Havering for 2021-24 -  £12.3m to support school 
places for children with Special Education Needs (SEN) and 
disabilities (children with Education, Health and Care Plans 
(EHC plans). 

 
7.2. Revenue Expenditure 

 
7.2.1. The additional revenue costs for the increased demand will be 

met from the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 
 

7.2.2. The range of additional provision within this report will mean that 
irrespective of nature of the provision all providers will need to 
appoint additional staff and provide other resources. As 
highlighted above the additional funding will be allocated from 
one of three blocks of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG): 
Early Years, Schools or High Needs depending on the nature of 
the provision. 

 
7.2.3. In terms of high needs provision, it is expected that the increase 

in local provision is expected to result in revenue costs being 
lower than they would otherwise be if pupils had to be placed in 
costly out of borough provision. 

 
7.2.4. In terms of mainstream school places, there is
[...]
 section 149 of the Equality 
Act 2010 requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have due 
regard to:  

 
(i) the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 

any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 
2010;  

(ii) the need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who 

share protected characteristics and those who do not, and;  

(iii) foster good relations between those who have protected 
characteristics and those who do not. 
  

Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are: age, sex, race, disability, sexual 
orientation, marriage and civil partnerships, religion or belief, pregnancy 
and maternity and gender reassignment.  
 
The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement 
and commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. 
In addition, the Council is also committed to improving the quality of life 
and wellbeing for all Havering residents in respect of socio-economics 
and health determinants. 

  
10.2. An equality impact assessment was carried out as part of the approval of 

the Children & Young People Education Place Planning Plan 2023-2027, 
attached as Appendix B. 

 
11. Health and Wellbeing implications and Risks 
 

11.1. There are no health and wellbeing implications of, or risks relating to, the 
proposed decision.   

  

  

Page 230

https://www.havering.gov.uk/downloads/download/724/children_and_young_people_education_place_planning_plan


Cabinet, 08 November 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
Environmental and Climate Change Implications and Risks 

 
There are no environment and/or climate change implications associated with this 
Report. 
 
That said, new builds are encouraged to adopt reduced carbon-centric approaches to 
development, and this is advanced through the tendering and procurement processes 
expected in all LBH engagement with external service providers as part of the pursuit 
of best value. 

 
 

 Appendix A- Financial costing for
[...]
ed prior to 

‘kick-off’ meeting); 

• Land questionnaire completed; 

• Heads of Terms received; 

• Equalities process record (EPR) 

completed (statutory); 

• Get Information About Schools (GIAS) 

registration (statutory); 

  Financial and governance health-

check completed. 

 

The funding agreement can be signed at any 

point up to the date of opening in a 

presumption project; however, it should be 

entered into as early as practically possible. 

 

An early funding agreement will provide 

greater clarity for pupils and parents, and 

enable the successful sponsor to recruit staff 

with confidence that the school will open on 

the preferred date.   

School opening Sept 2027   

 
 

 

P
age 264



Document is Restricted

Page 265

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Update on the 2024-25 Budget
	5.1 APPENDIX A SUMMARY SAVINGS PROPOSALS
	5.2 APPENDIX A1 CORPORATE SAVINGS PROPOSALS
	5.3 APPENDIX A2  PEOPLE SAVINGS PROPOSALS
	5.4 APPENDIX A3 PLACE SAVINGS TEMPLATES
	5.5 APPENDIX A4 RESOURCES SAVINGS PROPOSALS
	5.6 APPENDIX B    REJECTED SAVINGS

	6 Annual review of the Community Safety Plan 2022-25
	6.1 Governance and Structre of the HCSP 23-25
	6.2 EXEMPT HCSP Strategic Assessment 2023 - Presentation - ThemeBoard

	7 To approve Update to Phase 5 school expansion
	7.1 Appendix A - EXEMPT Financial costings for Updated Phase 5 EXEMPT
	7.2 Appendix B - EqHIA - CYPEPPP 2023-2027
	7.3 Appendix C New special school free school presumption and timeline
	7.4 Appendix D - EXEMPT Balgores Special School - Draft Cost Estimate




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 8 November 2023  

(Times Not Specified) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change & 
Housing Need 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & 
Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, 
Transformation & Customer 
Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
In attendance: Councillor Keith Prince, Councillor Martin Goode 
 
Councillor Mandy Anderson and Councillor Matthew Stanton also attended. 
 
 
128 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Members were advised of the Fire Safety procedures in the Council 
Chamber. 
 

129 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

130 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 



Cabinet, 8 November 2023 

 
 

 

131 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2023, were agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair signed them. 
 

132 UPDATE ON THE 2024-25 BUDGET  
 
Report: Progress on the 2024/25 Budget and MTFS Update 
 
An overview of the Budget report was presented by the Leader of the 
Council, Cllr Ray Morgon, with a call to all parties to work together and 
thanked the opposition leaders for their support in these difficult times. 
 
Cllr Wilkins, Cabinet Member for Finance, stated that the report sets out the 
actions the Council is taking in order to control spending and mitigate the 
pressures the Council is facing in 2023/24. The report also sets out proposals 
to close the 2024/25 budget gap. These proposals will be consulted on before 
final decisions are taken in the new year on the 2024/25 budget  

 
The Cabinet agreed to the recommendations in the report: 
 
1. Cabinet agreed that we proceed with consultation on the £11.9m of 

budget savings proposals set out in section 4.7 of this report and 
appendix A. 

 
2. Cabinet noted that that despite the £11.9m of proposals put forward, 

there is still a residual budget gap of £12.0m and that Officers will be 
putting additional proposals forward for further consideration and 
decision in due course. 

 
3. Cabinet agreed for Officers to engage with the Department of Levelling 

Up and Communities to formally request a Capitalisation Directive which 
will only be drawn down in the event the Council is unable to set a legally 
balanced budget for 24/25. 

 
4. Cabinet noted the actions the Council is taking to control in-year 

spending. 
 
5. Cabinet agreed the Consultation approach set out in Section 6 of the 

report.                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
 

133 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2022-25  
 
Report: Annual Review of the Community Safety Plan 2022-25 
 
The report was presented for consideration by Cllr Barry Mugglestone, 
Cabinet Member for Environment. 
 



Cabinet, 8 November 2023 

 
 

 

The report provides a progress update on the Community Safety Plan 
approved by Cabinet in October 2022 and provides recommended priorities 
for the Havering Community Safety Partnership for 2023-25. 
 
Cabinet: 
 
1. Noted the update on the implementation of the Community Safety Plan 

set out in this Report. 
2. Approved the priorities for action for the period 2023-25 set out at 

paragraph 3 of this Report.  
 

134 TO APPROVE UPDATE TO PHASE 5 SCHOOL EXPANSION  
 
Report: Outline Proposals to address Early Years, Primary, Secondary, 
SEND and AP rising rolls – Update to Phase 5 expansion Programme 
 
The report was presented by Cllr Oscar Ford, Cabinet Member for Children 
& Young People. This phase 5 of the Schools Expansion Programme sets 
out proposals for capital investment of £70m to provide for expansion of 
school places in those areas where there is clear evidence of sustained 
growth in need over the next five years. The investment will be funded from 
a combination of basic needs allocation, unallocated capital budget from 
earlier phases, SEND capital grant and S106 Housing Development 
contributions. 
 
Cabinet:  
 
1. Agreed Phase 5 school expansion programmes should continue to be 

developed based on the following approach in line with the decision on 
the Children & Young People Education Place Planning Plan 2023-2027 

 
i. To have a preference for expanding existing popular and 

high-performing schools and inclusion of nursery provision 
and SEND units where appropriate and in areas where there 
are no schools with high surplus capacity.  

ii. To consider the expansion of existing schools, but only to a 
maximum size of 4FE in the primary phase, ensuring at all 
times that high standards of education are paramount.  

iii.  To consider the delivery of additional primary and secondary 
places as a result of major regeneration through establishment 
of new schools.  

 
2. Agreed that in respect of all proposals set out below that all relevant 

statutory processes, including planning, should be followed and where 
the process is the responsibility of an Academy to provide all necessary 
support. Where consultation is necessary the proposals below are 
subject to the outcome of such consultation.  

 

https://www.havering.gov.uk/downloads/download/724/children_and_young_people_education_place_planning_plan


Cabinet, 8 November 2023 

 
 

 

3. Approved the detailed stage 1 programme of works totalling £70m to 
fund Phase 5 of the Schools Expansion Programme from 2023/24 to 
2026/27, noting that this is fully externally funded.  

 
135 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


